

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

CYNTHIA McCAULEY,

Appellant

v.

CASE NO. SC00-2462

MARC NOLEN, Et. Al.

DCA CASE NO. 1D00-4825

CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO. CV00-2802

Appellees.

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES KATHERINE HARRIS AND  
FLORIDA ELECTIONS CANVASSING COMMISSION**

Deborah K. Kearney  
Kerey Carpenter  
Florida Department of State  
PL-02 The Capitol  
Tallahassee, Florida  
32399-0250  
(850) 414-5536

Victoria L. Weber  
Jonathan Sjostrom  
Donna E. Blanton  
STEEL HECTOR & DAVIS LLP  
215 South Monroe, Suite 601  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1408  
(850) 222-2300

Counsel for Appellees Katherine Harris as Secretary of State, State of Florida  
and the Florida Elections Canvassing Commission

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iv

Certificate of Font Size and Style ..... 1

I. Statement of the Case and Facts ..... 1

II. Summary of Argument ..... 1

III. Argument ..... 2

    A. The Standard of Review in a Declaratory Judgment Action Is  
    Whether There Has Been An Abuse of Discretion ..... 2

    B. Appellant’s Amended Complaint Is Predicated on an  
    Erroneous Reading of the Florida Election Code ..... 2

        1. Florida Law Permits and Facilitates Mass Mailing  
        of Unsolicited Absentee Ballot Request Forms to  
        Voters ..... 5

        2. The Statutes Applicable to the 2000 General  
        Election Authorize Absentee Voting By Any  
        Elector Who Certifies That He or She Is  
        “Unable to Attend the Polls on Election  
        Day,” Without Regard to the Reason for  
        Such Inability to Attend the Polls ..... 7

        3. Absentee Ballots, Like All Ballots, May Not  
        Be Invalidated Because of Hyper-technical  
        Errors By Third-Parties ..... 14

C.	The Trial Court Properly Determined that the Complaint Failed to State a Cause of Action, Regardless of Whether the Pre-1998 Law or the Post-1998 Law Applied . . . . .	25
IV.	Conclusion . . . . .	26
	Certificate of Service . . . . .	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abruzzo v. Haller</i> , 603 So. 2d 1338 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1992) . . . . .	2
<i>Beckstrom v. Volusia County Canvassing Bd.</i> , 707 So. 2d 720, 723 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	17, 26
<i>Boardman v. Esteva</i> , 323 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1975) . . . . .	16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24, 26
<i>Bolden v. Potter</i> , 452 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	22
<i>Burke v. Beasley</i> , 75 So. 2d 7, 10 (Fla. 1954) . . . . .	4
<i>Dade County School Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d. 638, 644 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	26
<i>Gray v. Huntley</i> , 238 P. 53 (Colo. 1925) . . . . .	4
<i>Jacobs v. Seminole County Canvassing Bd.</i> , 2000 WL 1810330 (Fla. December 12, 2000) . . . . .	16
<i>McLean v. Bellamy</i> , 437 So. 2d 737 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1983) . . . . .	18, 20, 21
<i>In the Matter of the Protest of Election Returns and Absentee Ballots in the November 4, 1997 Election of the City of Miami, Florida</i> , 707 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1998) . . . . .	21

*Taylor v. Martin County Canvassing Bd.*,  
 2000 WL 1810269 (Fla. December 12, 2000) . . . . . 16

**FLORIDA STATUTES**

Section 86.011, Florida Statutes . . . . . 1, 2

Section 97.021, Florida Statutes . . . . . 7, 9, 11

Sections 97.021(1), Florida Statutes . . . . . 9, 10, 11, 12

Section 98.095(1)(b), Florida Statutes . . . . . 5

Section 98.097, Florida Statutes . . . . . 5

Section 101.5614(5), Florida Statutes (1995) . . . . . 17

Section 101.62, Florida Statutes . . . . . 20

Section 101.64, Florida Statutes, (1995) . . . . . 10

Section 101.64, Florida Statutes, (1996 Supp.) . . . . . 10

Section 101.64, Florida Statutes, (1998 Supp.) . . . . . 12

Section 101.64, Florida Statutes . . . . . 7, 8, 9, 24

Section 101.647, Florida Statutes . . . . . 14, 15, 24, 25

Section 101.65, Florida Statutes . . . . . 24

Section 101.68(2)(c), Florida Statutes . . . . . 7, 8

Section 102.68, Florida Statutes . . . . . 2

Section 101.685, Florida Statutes . . . . . 7

Section 104.047, Florida Statutes . . . . . 24, 25

Section 104.047(5), Florida Statutes . . . . . 15

**UNITED STATES CODE**

42 U.S.C. §1973c . . . . . 8

**CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

28 C.F.R. Pt. 51 . . . . . 8

**LAWS OF FLORIDA**

Chapter 96-57, 1996 Laws of Florida . . . . . 10, 11

Chapter 98-129, 1998 Laws of Florida . . . . . 6, 11, 22

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Division of Elections Opinion DE 90-31 . . . . . 5

Division of Elections Opinion DE 98-13 . . . . . 8

Division of Elections Opinion DE 98-14 . . . . . 6

Final Bill Analysis & Economic Impact Statement, House of Representatives  
Committee on Ethics and Elections, HB 233, May 6, 1996 . . . . . 11

Final Bill Research & Economic Impact Statement, House of Representatives  
Committee on Election Reform, CS/HB 3743, 3941 (Passed as CS/SB 1402), May  
12, 1998 . . . . . 13
